T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

North Planning

Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 8 DECEMBER
2009

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5
CIVIC CENTRE,
HIGH STREET,
UXBRIDGE
uUB8 1UW

Meeting Members of the Public and

Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

To Councillors on the Committee

Eddie Lavery(Chairman)

Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman)
Anita MacDonald

Michael Markham

Carol Melvin

John Oswell

David Payne

Published: Monday, 30 November 2009

Contact: Natasha Dogra
Tel: 01895 277488

Fax: 01895 277373
ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=116&Year=2009

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

R

ﬁi"
4

=

(—L“” -

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Useful information

4
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at w e
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \‘3‘* A
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a ‘;étu j
short walk away. Limited parking is available at V/
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and MZE

how to book a parking space, please contact

R i
Democratic Services Sl N i \Fg
opping % i
Chimes
Cemr Shopping
)

Please enter from the Council’s main reception ‘ P O
where you will be directed to the Committee ‘(“\% ]
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for £ park
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact . . ..# M, :
us for further information. — Rt

Muzraring
rar park

Please switch off any mobile telephones and
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT
the alarm sounds intermi
[...]
ing Officer will introduce it; with a
presentation of plans and photographs;

3. If there is a petition(s),the petition organiser
will speak, followed by the agent/applicant
followed by any Ward Councillors;

4. The Committee may ask questions of the
petition organiser or of the agent/applicant;

5. The Committee debate the item and may seek
clarification from officers;

6. The Committee will vote on the
recommendation in the report, or on an
alternative recommendation put forward by a
Member of the Committee, which has been
seconded.

About the Committee’s decision

The Committee must make its decisions by
having regard to legislation, policies laid down
by National Government, by the Greater London
Authority - under ‘The London Plan’ and
Hillingdon’s own planning policies as contained
in the ‘Unitary Development Plan 1998’ and
supporting guidance. The Committee must also
make its decision based on material planning
considerations and case law and material
presented to it at the meeting in the officer’s
report and any representations received.

Guidance on how Members of the Committee
must conduct themselves when dealing with
planning matters and when making their
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s
Constitution.

When making their decision, the Committee
cannot take into account issues which are not
planning considerations such a the effect of a
development upon the value of surrounding
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself
is not sufficient ground for refusal of
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to
the design of the property. When making a
decision to refuse an application, the Committee
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for
refusal based on material planning
considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application,
the applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

a ~~ W0 N

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting

Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the

Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or
land concerned.

Non Major Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | Rear of 54 Swakeleys | Ickenham; | 2 four-bedroom detached 1-24
Drive, Ickenham dwellings, 1 with detached double
garage, associated parking and
53998/APP/2009/1186 alterations to existing access road
Recommendation : Approval
Non Major Applications without a Petition
Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
7 | 10 Chiltern Road, Eastcote & | Single storey rear extension with 2 | 25 - 34
Eastcote East rear rooflights and habitable
Ruislip; roofspace above to include 2 rear
13772/APP/2009/1426 dormers, enlargement and
alterations to existing roof to
include 2 side dormers and 3
rooflights to sides and 1 to front
(involving demolition of existing
rear conservatory)
Recommendation: Approval
8  Any ltems Transferred from Part 1
9  Any Other Business in Part 2




Plans for North Planning Committee



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Corporate Director of Planning & Community Services

Address REAR OF 54 SWAKELEYS DRIVE ICKENHAM

Development: 2 four-bedroom detached dwellings, 1 with detached double garage,
associated parking and alterations to existing access road.

LBH Ref Nos: 53998/APP/2009/1186

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statement
2.05
110/1
Impact on Character of Conservation Area and the Setting of Swakeley:
Arboricultural Report dated April 200¢
2.09
2.07
2.10
2.02
2.04
2.03
2.01
2.08/A
2.14
2.06 Rev. D
Applicant's E-mail received 24/11/0€

Date Plans Received:  03/06/2009 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 03/06/2009
Date Application Valid: 16/06/2009 05/11/2009
24/11/2009

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the erection of 2, four-bedroom detached dwelling
houses, one with a detached garage, access drive and associated landscaping. This
application follows on from the granting of permission for a single house in a similar
position, size and design to the nearest house to No. 54 Swakeleys Drive now proposed
(Plot 1) (ref. 53998/APP/2008/3195) and a previous application for similar development for
two houses (ref. 53998/APP/2008/1756), which was dismissed at appeal in April 2009.
The Inspector's decision letter is attached at Appendix 1. The Inspector concluded that the
scheme would harm the setting of the adjoining Grade | Listed Swakeleys House and its
drive/ride which adjoins No.54. Furthermore, as the house and its drive form part of the
Ickenham Village Conservation Area, its character and appearance would also be
adversely affected.

This scheme differs from the appeal scheme in that a detached garage has been
removed from the proposed house at the rear of the site, the drive has been narrowed and
landscaping on site has been greatly enhanced. It is considered that the revisions to the
scheme overcome the concerns raised by the Inspector of the previous scheme and the
proposal is now recommended for approval.

2. RECOMMENDATION
APPROVAL subiject to the following:

North Planning Committee - 8th December 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 1



1 T8 Time Limit - full planning application 3 years

The development hereby permitted shall be begun bef
[...]
t with the Council to
ensure the provision of additional educational facilities locally proportionate to the needs
arising from the development.

3. CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 Site and Locality

The application site comprises No.54 Swakeleys Drive and its extensive rear garden. The
site is located on the northern side of Swakeleys Drive, which is mainly characterised by
large detached properties and semi-detached houses set back from the road frontage with
long rear gardens. The area has an open character and appearance. The eastern
boundary of the application site abuts the side boundary of No.52 Swakeleys Drive and the
rear gardens of Nos.2-12 (evens) Vyners Way, a more modern residential cul-de-sac. The
western boundary of the site abuts a gated, tree-lined drive, which runs northwards to
Swakeleys House, a Grade 1 Listed Building set in 1.2 hectares of grounds to the rear of
the application site. The main entrance to Swakeleys House can be seen from quite a
distance as it is approached from The Grove. The gated entrance is set back off the road
with a deep grass verge creating an attractive green setting from which to view the house.
The main gate is kept locked and opened only occasionally. The drive to Swakeleys House
is located within the 'developed area' as identified in the saved UDP, with the grounds of
Swakeleys House, immediately to the north of the application site forming part of the Green
Belt. The grounds connect to the green open space of the River Pinn to the west. The
application site, surrounding residential properties and Swakeleys House and its grounds
also form part of the Ickenham Village Conservation Area.

3.2 Proposed Scheme

Planning permission is sought to erect 2, four-bedroom detached houses within the rear
garden of No.54 Swakeleys Drive. The proposed houses would be arranged in a tandem

North Planning Committee - 8th December 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 9



layout, served by an access road located immediately to the west o
[...]
98/APP/2006/3021 - Erection of 2, four-bedroom detached dwellinghouses with
detached garages and 1 five-bedroom detached dwellinghouse with roofspace
accommodation and detached garage, in a linear layout served by a new access road
between Nos. 52 and 54 Swakeleys Drive - Withdrawn.

53998/APP/2007/711 - An application for the erection of a 3, four-bedroom detached
dwellinghouses with integral garages, associated landscaping and access drive with
turning head (involving refurbishment of No. 54 Swakeleys Drive) was refused on the
22/10/07.

53998/APP/2008/1756 - An application for the erection of 2, four-bedroom dwellinghouses
with detached garages, associated landscaping and access drive with turning head
(involving refurbishment of No. 54 Swakeleys Drive) was refused on the 5/11/08 for the
following reasons:

1. The proposal, by reason of its proximity to the open grounds of Swakeleys House, which
is situated within the Green Belt, would result in a conspicuous form of development, which
would unacceptably encroach into the open setting of Swakeleys House, a Grade 1 Listed
Building. The proposal would therefore detract from the visual amenities of the adjoining
Green Belt and the setting of the Grade 1 Listed Building contrary to Policies BE10 and
OL5 of the Borough's adopted Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies September 2007
and PPG15 (Planning and the Historic Environment).

2. The proposed houses by reason of their tandem layout would result in an incongruous

North Planning Committee - 8th December 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 10



UDP /

form of development which would be out of keeping with the existing street layout and the
open character and appearance of surrounding properties, being detrimental to the visual
amenities of the street scene and surrounding area. As such, the proposal would fail to
preserve, or enhance the character and appearance of Ickenham Village Conservation
Area and would be contrary to policies BE4, BE12, BE13, BE19 and H12 of the Borough's
adopted Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies September 2007.

3. The proposed driveway by reason of its proximity close to the proposed houses and 54
Swakeleys Drive would result in noise nuisance to the detriment of the existing and future
occupiers, contrary to Policies H12 and BE24 of the Borough's adopted Unitary
Development Plan Saved Policies September 2007.

4. The development is estimated to give rise to a significant number of children of school
age and additional provision would need to be made in the locality due to the shortfall of
places in schools serving the area. Given that a legal agreement at this stage has not been
offered or secured, the proposal is considered to be contrary to Policy R17 of the
Borough's adopted Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies September 2007.

An appeal was subsequently dismissed on the 7/04/09.
53998/APP/2008/3195 - An application for the erection of a two storey, four-bedroom

detached dwelling to include a detached garage to the front, associated parking and
alterations to existing driveway - Approved 30/12/08.

Planning Policies and Standards

LDF Designation and London Plan

The following UDP Policies are considered relevant to the application:-

Part 1 Policies:

PT1.8 To preserve or enhance those features of Conservation Areas which contribute to
their special architectural and visual qualities.

PT1.10 To seek to ensure that development does not adversely affect the amenity and the
character of the area.

PT1.16 To seek to ensure enough of new residential units are designed to wheelchair and
mobility standards.

Part 2 Policies:

OL5 Development proposals adjacent to the Green Belt

BES Investigation of sites of archaeological interest and protection of archaeological
remains

BE4 New development within or on the fringes of conservation areas

BE10 Proposals detrimental to the setting of a listed building

BE13 New development must harmonise with the existing street scene.

BE19 New d
[...]
the entrance to Swakeleys House and the
5.4m drive to the proposed new dwelling is wider than previous application and is in all but name a
road being same width as Vyners Way. Combined width of refurbished drive plus the new access
road account for about 35% of the plot, even without considering the new wider 17m entrance from
Swakeleys Drive.

(iv) Widening of the entrance would be detrimental to the ancient TPO'd Oak at the front.

(v) Cosmetic effect of the new hedges along the boundary with Swakeleys House would not mitigate
detrimental impact on the aspect of the driveway into Swakeleys House.

(vi) Backland development will harm character of one of the older properties in the Ickenham Village
Conservation Area.

North Planning Committee - 8th December 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 12



(vii) This particular location is at one of the key views of Ickenham, namely Swakeleys gate and
drive. Conservation Area has always had anomalies since it was created in 1972 after inconsistent
developments had already been created. The applicant's environmental planning consultant's
reasoning is somewhat invalid. For instance, Vyners Way built in 1930s. Conservation Area created
to prevent further diminution of the character of the area, greatly valued by residents.

(viii) Proximity of new roadway and dwelling inside the Swakeleys Manor driveway will be
detrimental.

(ix) Proposal will exacerbate existing traffic congestion.

(x) Ickenham does not need any more houses.

(xi) Proposal represents tandem development, contrary to UDP policy and HDAS guidelines.

(xii) Noise and nuisance to occupiers of No.54 Swakeleys Drive.

(xiii) Tree survey does not include a site plan so unable to comment on this document.

(xiv) Proposal would place great strain on services that would be required for an increased
population.

(xv) Owners of the property probably do not live locally and only want to make as much money as
possible without any consideration.

A petition with 26 signatories has also been received, objecting to the proposal for the following
ground:

'We, the undersigned, fully support the Ickenham Residents' Association in their objective of
ensuring that the wishes of its members as well as the wishes of the people of Ickenham in general,
are heard and understood by the London Borough of Hillingdon's North Planning Committee, when
considering the proposal at the above address to build a tandem development in the Ickenham
Conservation Area adjacent to the historical building of Swakeleys House, by voicing concerns, and
asking the North Planning Committee to refuse the application.’

Ickenham Residents' Association

(i) This is the fifth application for the development of this site with little difference in the principal of
each successive application.

(if) Backland development

(iii) Tandem development

(iv) Proposal would detract from setting of Swakeleys House,

(v) The entry/egress to and from this development site is onto a heavily used commuter route
accommodating a bus service,

(vi) Proposal would cause nuisance, disturbance and noise to residents who previously enjoyed a
quiet open and private 'air' to their own back gardens.

(vii) Inadequate access and turning for large emergency, refuse and delivery/removal vehicles.

(viii) Majority of previous reasons for refusal are still relevant though there has been a reduction of
scale of the development, with only one additional house.

(ix) Garage on the approved application has been removed, replaced with parking spaces.

(x) 'Pinch point' and slowing ramps on the drive to the rear houses is immediately to the side of the
existing house - potentially causing maximum noise and general disturbance,

(xi) Imperative that consideration is given to reasons for refusal of three previous applications and
the Inspectors appeal.

(xii) We are concerned at the number of times applicants can keep submitting proposals, each
being slightly watered down in an effort to 'wear down' 
[...]
itioned so we can agree
samples -a dark toned structure will more easily merge into the background than one which has
render, bright red tiles etc.

Also, can we condition the landscape both hard and soft, across the site, on the boundaries as
required to screen the house and drive and also to the front of the site. At present the access has
been divided with fence and no planting, which looks very stark.

TREES AND LANDSCAPE OFFICER:

THE PROPOSAL

The proposal is to build two, four- bedroom detached houses, with a double garage, associated
parking and a new access road. This submission includes minor amendments to a scheme which
was previously refused (ref. 2008/1756). Drawing No. 2.10 indicates areas of change between the
previous and current layout proposals. These changes improve the relationship of the external works
(hard surfacing) with the root protection areas (RPA's) of retained trees T12, T13 and the existing
boundary planting on the western edge of the site.

According to the proposed layout drawing ref. 2.06 Rev A several of the better quality trees will be
retained as part of the scheme. There is also space and opportunity for new planting and landscape
enhancement - including the replacement of trees.

| note that the driveway running parallel with the west boundary continues to be shown at 4.1 metres
in width. Advice received confirmed that the driveway width of 4.1 metres could be reduced tic
2.75/3.6metres. The space saved would benefit the tree and hedge retention on the west boundary
and provide further opportunity for reinforcing the screen planting on this boundary.

RECOMMENDATION
If you are minded to approve this application | have no objection subject to conditions TL1, TL2, TL3,
TL5, TL6 and TL21.

Comments on Revised Proposal

The re-submitted drawing Nos. 3208.SCH.2.06 Rev C and 2.12 address the main issues regarding
the landscape and how it can be used to reduce the visual impact of the new buildings (particularly
plot 2). Amended detai
[...]
ent planting to mitigate the visual
intrusion.

The Inspector went on to say that the drive/ride adjoining the appeal site may not have been
the principle entrance into Swakeleys but it appears to have been along the route of a
former drive/ride through an avenue of trees. The Inspector did not consider the 20th
century sale of the parkland for suburban development or the replacement of trees on the
avenue makes the access drive/ride any less important to the setting of the Listed Building.
She noted that there is other development that impinges harmfully on the open setting of
Swakeleys but this is not justification for further development that would harm the open
setting to Swakeleys as viewed/entered from Swakeleys Drive.

The Inspector concluded that the proposal would fail to preserve the setting of Swakeleys
and that this harm could not be overcome with conditions as the proposal would leave
inadequate space within the site for sufficient soft landscaping to mitigate the harm.

The proposed houses would have an identical siting and design as compared to the
scheme considered by the Inspector, although the detached garage on plot 2 has been
omitted. In addition, the following amendments have been made:

(i) Radius of vehiclular crossing reduced from 6.0m to 4.5m, reducing amount of
hardstanding at front of the site.

(ii) The drive on this scheme would only project a further 1.5m along the boundary of the
site as compared to the approved scheme, beyond which would be the gravelled drive and
its turning area to the house on plot 2. This compares to the 32m additional depth of drive
considered by the Inspector. In terms of the drive's width, the first 11m depth of the drive
has been retained at 4.8m wide, as compared to the 16m depth at this width considered by
the Inspector. This then reduces to 2.8m wide for a distance of 15m, instead of the 7.3m

North Planning Committee - 8th December 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 17



length considered by the 
[...]
d of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283 2009

Site Address

Rear of 54 Swakeleys Drive

Ickenham

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Planning &
Community Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Planning Application Ref: Scale
53998/APP/2009/1186 1:1,250
Planning Committee Date
North Page 23 | November 2009

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

i/

LONDON




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Agenda ltem 7

Report of the Director of Planning & Community Services Group

Address 10 CHILTERN ROAD EASTCOTE

Development: Single storey rear extension with 2 rear rooflights and habitable roofspace
above to include 2 rear dormers, enlargement and alterations to existing roof
to include 2 side dormers and 3 rooflights to sides and 1 to front (involving
demolition of existing rear conservatory).

LBH Ref Nos: 13772/APP/2009/1426

Drawing Nos: 090208/02
Location Plan at Scale 1:1250
090208/04
090208/05 B
090208/08 A
090208/03 C

Date Plans Received:  29/06/2009 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 29/06/2009
Date Application Valid: 13/07/2009 30/08/2009
12/11/2009

1. CONSIDERATIONS

1.1 Site and Locality

The application site is located on the southern side of Chiltern Road and comprises a
detached chalet bungalow with a detached garage on the boundary with No 12 Chiltern
Road. The site has a wider than average frontage. The locality is sloped with the
application site at a higher level than the road, and with the land to the east dropping away.
Chiltern Road is characterised by a mixture of single and two storey dwellings. The
application site lies within the developed area as identified in the Hillingdon Unitary
Development Plan (UDP) (Saved Policies September 2007).

1.2 Proposed Scheme

Planning permission is sought for a single storey rear extension with additional 
[...]
x. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale
13772/APP/2009/1426 1:1,250
Planning Committee Date
North Page 33 | November 2009

4

LONDON




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Agenda Annex

Plans for
North
Planning Committee

8th December 2009

FHILLINGDON

NNNNNN

www. hillingdon.gov.uk



Report of the Corporate Director of Planning & Community Services

Address REAR OF 54 SWAKELEYS DRIVE ICKENHAM

Development: 2 four-bedroom detached dwellings, 1 with detached double garage,
associated parking and alterations to existing access road.

LBH Ref Nos: 53998/APP/2009/1186

Date Plans Recelved: 03/06/2009 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 03/06/2009

Date Application Valid: 16/06/2009 05/11/2009
24/11/2009

North Planning Committee - 8th December 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 36



Private: rosdway, gate locked

SWQk[ey Drive

i

o

Dense Vegetation

E

%

Mt 1y oF Fenices unabie to get access

Centre line of hedge

e p——

HAWKINS EADES ASSOCIATES
ARCHITECTURAL

PLANNING & DESIGN CONSULTANTS
100 High Street

Great Missenden

Bucks HP16 0BE

Tel: (01494) 891555/8916668
Fax (01494) 691222

couk

CLENT [ wr P Smith and Gthers

IPROJECT | Proposed o
24

evelopmant
Swokeleys Drive, Ickenham,
UB1D BOE

TILE | Existing Site Plon

bAWG N [52a  [son [aos |
DATE May 03 | SCALE [ 17200
DRAWN BY GSE [ enecxen]

Do ot scole lrom ihis drowing, use Smensions only
Architest.

Al giscreppncies. must be reporied 1o the

_




<
<

Hedging Notes

A - B. Planting of new
continuous hedge of mixed
holly and other evergreen
indigenous plants to match
existing. Plants sizes to be 1.2
to 1.5 metres in height and left
to achieve a height of 3 to 4
metres.

B - C. Planting of new
continuous hedge of mixed
holly and other evergreen
indigenous plants to match
existing. Plants sizes to be 1.2
to 1.5 metres in height and left
to achieve a height of 3 to 4
metres.

C - D. Retain existing hedge of
mixed holly and other
evergreens, currently 6 to 8
met
[...]
ADES ASSOCIATES

TITLE
DRWG No.| A3
DATE
DRAWN BY GSE

NN

L A\
> \§§§§§§§§§\,
A i‘&§§§\\ s
Vi y&f‘%&w@&‘@&

7
)
77
7 7
77/

7/

;’
7

77
7 ////// %

%
7%
7
7
.
/
7

7
7

7

7
7777

7
7

7
77

=S g\\\\\\§§

NN

N\

"N
IhHrimida;ni

77 \\\§\\\\\\\\

AN
ST S N\
XA T8 AN X S

Z \ » AR e N
. \§‘ TR
“ SR § LT\
SERATT
{ § ‘g"@ NN
L\ \ VAR TR
w» N \\\\§§\

A
% SO RN iy

£ ‘g-\f.‘ﬁ‘n; IR SN

DA S
& ?,I‘ \
N
[0 XS

N
NN
NN S /
\ N S
NN

AV
:
3

Page 46



[Tennis Court

Notes

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283 2009

Site Address

Rear of 54 Swakeleys Drive

Ickenham

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Planning &
Community Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Planning Application Ref: Scale
53998/APP/2009/1186 1:1,250
Planning Committee Date
North Page 47 | November 2009

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

i/

LONDON




Report of the Director of Planning & Community Services Group

Address 10 CHILTERN ROAD EASTCOTE

Development: Single storey rear extension with 2 rear rooflights and habitable roofspace
above to include 2 rear dormers, enlargement and alterations to existing roof
to include 2 side dormers and 3 rooflights to sides and 1 to front (involving
demolition of existing rear conservatory).

LBH Ref Nos: 13772/APP/2009/1426

Date Plans Received: 29/06/2009 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 29/06/2009

Date Application Valid: 13/07/2009 30/08/2009
12/11/2009

North Planning Committee - 8th December 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 48



SN

REAR GARDEN

-——

4 6 8 10 metres

30.08.2009 Proposed garage deleted
10.07.2009 Retaining wall moved
10.05.2009 Details added

Date Amendment

CONIFER
— \
L — |
12 GARAGE gég} i
FRONT GARDEN FRONT GARDEN i
O 
[...]
 ayj yim Aduiod 0} s iom [l °Z

*asnoy Buysixa ay) o) soueseadde ul Jejiwis aq 0 S|eusle ‘.

SajON



ONINNYId - SNOILO3S SSOHD  bumei d3NNId AVOd NY3LTIHO 0L aus woojawBlua@eGAlINUbNY :lews
v 80/2802060 SBTLILLILLO | TZTL9 96810 1oL
arg 018N XesaPPI 3BPLIGXN 1US0SB1D XelAoH §
JaqunN Bumelq INFANJOT13A3ATY dISOdOHd  weloid AFTVE D SHA B HN wend SONIMVYYA ONIMYOM MVH
Juswpus Wy oleq Aoy
poppe sieled  6002'Lb'2k "
sfowo, 6 8 v ¢z ! 0
dv3d OL INOH4 NOILO3S NOILO3S SSOHD

V34V HOOT4 ANNOHO

MOONIM 400Y

= INOOHd39 INOHA

V34V HOOT4 ANNOYHO

Page 54

V34V H0O014 LSHId

001} 9Ks




1

Notes

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283 2009

10 Chiltern Road

Eastcote

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Planning &
Community Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale
13772/APP/2009/1426 1:1,250
Planning Committee Date
North Page 55 | November 2009

4

LONDON




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



	Agenda
	6 Rear of 54 Swakeleys Drive, Ickenham - 53998/APP/2009/1186
	7 10 Chiltern Road, Eastcote - 13772/APP/2009/1426
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
North Planning Committee  
7 p.m, Tuesday 8 December 2009 
Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge 
 

 

Published on: 
Come into effect on:  
 

 
 Members Present: 

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 
Elizabeth Kemp 
Anita MacDonald 
Carol Melvin 
John Oswell 
Michael White 
 
Officers present: Natasha Dogra, Meg Hirani, James Rodger, Syed Shah and Sarah White. 
 

1. APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors David Payne and Allan Kauffman. Councillors 
Michael White and Elizabeth Kemp attended in their place.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 19 November 2009 
 
The minutes of the meeting were not yet available to consider. 
 

4. Matters that had been notified in advance or urgent: 
 
None 
 

 
5. 
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: 
 
It was agreed that all items of business were marked Part I and would be considered 
in public. 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

Item  
6. 

Rear of 54 Swakeleys Drive, Ickenham 
 
53998/APP/2009/1186 
 
2 four-bedroom detached dwellings, 1 with detached double garage, associated 
parking and alterations to existing access road. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of 1 petition received 
objecting to the proposal addressed the meeting.  The applicant was also present at 
the meeting. 
 
Points raised by the petitioners: 

• The proposal would be out of character with the rural character of the area 
• The proposal does not meet the concerns of the Inspector who dismissed a 

previous appeal  
• Any new development must compliment or improve the area; this application 

does not do that. 
• The location of the waste bins is an inadequate compromise as the location 

area is visible from Swakeleys Drive. 
• The development would be detrimental to Swakeleys House’s position on the 

Listed Buildings programme. 
• Screening provided by trees will be detrimental to the open spacing of 

Swakeleys Drive.  
 
Points raised by the applicant: 

• The development will preserve the character of the area and will not affect the 
green belt area 

• Gates have now been inserted in the long private driveway to reduce the length 
of the access drive. 

• The bin collection point is screened 
• The north-west boundary is screened significantly by hedges and trees. 
• Additional trees will also be planted to provide extra screening 
• Concerns of officers and petitioners should be satisfied with the efforts of the 

applicant and are not intrusive towards Swakeleys Hours. 
 

Members queried the location of bins on the new plot and the distance bins would 
need to be moved by the applicant. Officers stated this distance would be between 60 
to 70 metres.  
 
In answer to an issue raised in relation to clarification of policies BE4 and BE5, 
Officers advised Members that this information was contained on pages 10 of the 
officer’s report.  
 
A member reported that if the committee were minded to refuse the application, as 
stated previously it would be difficult as to whether all the conditions listed in the 
officer’s report would be attached by an Inspector.  
 
After considering all the concerns the recommendation for approval was overturned 
and the recommendation for refusal was moved and seconded that the application be 
refused on grounds of concerns over the impact on Swakeleys House with 4 votes  
RESOLVED - That the application be rejected due to the following reasons: 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7. 

for and 2 votes against the decision. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendation for approval be overturned and the 
application be refused for the following reason: 
  
“The proposal, by reason of its proximity to the open grounds of Swakeleys 
House would result in a conspicuous form of development, which would 
unacceptably encroach into the open setting of Swakeleys House, a Grade 1 
Listed Building. The proposal would therefore detract from the setting of the 
Grade 1 Listed Building contrary to Policy BE10 of the Borough's adopted 
Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies September 2007 and PPG15 (Planning 
and the Historic Environment)." 
 
10 Chiltern Road, Eastcote 
 
13772/APP/2009/1426 
 
Single storey rear extension with 2 rear rooflights and habitable roofspace above to 
include 2 rear dormers, enlargement and alterations to existing roof to include 2 side 
dormers and 3 rooflights to sides and 1 to front (involving demolition of existing rear 
conservatory) 
 
 RESOLVED - That the application be approved as per the agenda, subject to 
the change to condition 5 set out on the Addendum sheet.  
 
 
 


